

1094-PS AMH APP HENR 035

By Representative Hansen

PSHB 1094 - H COMM AMD (TO H-1383.2/21)

By Committee on Appropriations

1 On page 341, line 19, increase the general fund-state
2 appropriation for fiscal year 2022 by \$11,550,000

3
4 On page 341, line 20, increase the general fund-state
5 appropriation for fiscal year 2023 by \$5,750,000

6
7 On page 341, line 25, decrease the workforce education investment
8 account-state appropriation by \$17,300,000

9
10 On page 341, line 26, correct the total.

11
12 On page 341, line 36, after "(2)" insert, "\$5,000,000 of the
13 general fund-state appropriation for fiscal year 2022, \$5,000,000 of
14 the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal year 2023, and"

15
16 On page 341, line 37, after "appropriation" strike everything
17 through "appropriation" on page 342, line 1

18
19 On page 346, line 12, after "(26)" strike "\$1,500,000 of the
20 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
21 insert, "\$750,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
22 year 2022 and \$750,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
23 fiscal year 2023 are"

24
25 On page 346, line 21, after "(27)" strike "\$5,800,000 of the
26 workforce education investment account-state appropriation" and

27

1 insert, "\$5,800,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
2 year 2022"

3
4 On page 348, line 8, increase the general fund-state appropriation
5 for fiscal year 2022 by \$300,000

6
7 On page 348, line 9, increase the general fund-state appropriation
8 for fiscal year 2023 by \$300,000

9
10 On page 348, line 25, decrease the workforce education investment
11 account-state appropriation by \$600,000

12
13 On page 348, line 28, correct the total.

14
15 On page 352, line 34, after "(24)" strike "\$600,000 of the
16 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
17 insert "\$300,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
18 year 2022 and \$300,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
19 fiscal year 2023 are"

20
21 On page 359, line 2, increase the general fund-state appropriation
22 for fiscal year 2022 by \$660,000

23
24 On page 359, line 3, increase the general fund-state appropriation
25 for fiscal year 2023 by \$660,000

26
27 On page 359, line 6, decrease the workforce education investment
28 account-state appropriation by \$1,320,000

29
30 On page 359, line 7, correct the total.

31
32 On page 360, line 10, after "(9)" strike "\$1,000,000 of the
33 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
34 insert "\$500,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal

1 year 2022 and \$500,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
2 fiscal year 2023 are"

3

4 On page 360, line 13, after "(10)" strike "\$220,000 of the
5 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
6 insert "\$110,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
7 year 2022 and \$110,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
8 fiscal year 2023 are"

9

10 On page 360, line 28, increase the general fund-state
11 appropriation for fiscal year 2022 by \$480,000

12

13 On page 360, line 29, increase the general fund-state
14 appropriation for fiscal year 2023 by \$480,000

15

16 On page 360, line 34, decrease the workforce education investment
17 account-state appropriation by \$960,000

18

19 On page 360, line 35, correct the total.

20

21 On page 361, line 31, after "(8)" strike "\$960,000 of the
22 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
23 insert "\$480,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
24 year 2022 and \$480,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
25 fiscal year 2023 are"

26

27 On page 362, line 2, increase the general fund-state appropriation
28 for fiscal year 2022 by \$408,000

29

30 On page 362, line 3, increase the general fund-state appropriation
31 for fiscal year 2023 by \$408,000

32

33 On page 362, line 8, decrease the workforce education investment
34 account-state appropriation by \$816,000

1
2 On page 362, line 9, correct the total.

3
4 On page 365, line 17, after "(8)" strike "\$426,000 of the
5 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
6 insert "\$213,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
7 year 2022 and \$213,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
8 fiscal year 2023 are"

9
10 On page 365, line 21, after "(9)" strike "\$170,000 of the
11 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
12 insert "\$85,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
13 year 2022 and \$85,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
14 fiscal year 2023 are"

15
16 On page 365, line 24, after "(10)" strike "\$220,000 of the
17 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
18 insert "\$110,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
19 year 2022 and \$110,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
20 fiscal year 2023 are"

21
22 On page 365, line 34, increase the general fund-state
23 appropriation for fiscal year 2022 by \$644,000

24
25 On page 365, line 35, increase the general fund-state
26 appropriation for fiscal year 2023 by \$698,000

27
28 On page 366, line 2, decrease the workforce education investment
29 account-state appropriation by \$1,342,000

30
31 On page 366, line 3, correct the total.

32
33 On page 366, line 23, after "(4)" strike "\$300,000 of the
34 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and

1 insert "\$150,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
2 year 2022 and \$150,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
3 fiscal year 2023 are"

4
5 On page 366, line 26, after "(5)" strike "\$1,042,000 of the
6 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
7 insert "\$494,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
8 year 2022 and \$548,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
9 fiscal year 2023 are"

10
11 On page 368, line 16, increase the general fund-state
12 appropriation for fiscal year 2022 by \$575,000

13
14 On page 368, line 17, increase the general fund-state
15 appropriation for fiscal year 2023 by \$575,000

16
17 On page 368, line 20, decrease the workforce education investment
18 account-state appropriation by \$1,150,000

19
20 On page 368, line 21, correct the total.

21
22 On page 368, line 34, after "(4)" strike "\$1,150,000 of the
23 workforce education investment account-state appropriation is" and
24 insert "\$575,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for fiscal
25 year 2022 and \$575,000 of the general fund-state appropriation for
26 fiscal year 2023 are"

27
28 On page 369, line 18, increase the general fund-state
29 appropriation for fiscal year 2022 by \$4,240,000

30
31 On page 369, line 19, increase the general fund-state
32 appropriation for fiscal year 2023 by \$4,240,000

33
34

1 On page 369, line 28, decrease the workforce education investment
2 account-state appropriation by \$8,480,000

3
4 On page 369, line 31, correct the total.

5
6 On page 370, line 28, after "(5)" strike "\$2,759,000" and insert
7 "\$6,999,000"

8
9 On page 370, line 29, after "2022" strike ", \$2,759,000" and
10 insert "and \$6,999,000"

11
12 On page 370, line 30, after "2023" strike ", and \$8,480,000 of the
13 workforce education investment account-state appropriation"

14
15
EFFECT: Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the State Board of Community and Technical Colleges appropriation for the job skills program, curriculum review, and technology improvements. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the University of Washington appropriation for climate science education. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the Eastern Washington University appropriation for the dual credit and summer bridge programs. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the Central Washington University appropriation for the student counseling program. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in The Evergreen State College appropriation for the native pathways, tribal liaison, and indigenous programs. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the Western Washington University appropriation for student support services and graduate assistant stipends. Changes the fund source from WEIA to GF-S in the Washington Student Achievement Council appropriation for the financial aid completion and passport to careers programs.

FISCAL IMPACT: Increases GF-S by \$31,800,000 and decreases WEIA by \$31,800,000.

--- END ---